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Tentative Budget Hearing Agenda 

 

Florida Keys Mosquito Control District 

Marathon Office 

503 107TH Street Marathon, FL 

 

September 8, 2025 

5:05 PM 

 

 

 

1.) Call to Order 
 

2.) Roll Call 
 

3.) Approval of Agenda 
 

4.) Chairman announces that the purpose of the meeting is to hold the First Public Hearing 
on the Florida Keys Mosquito Control District’s Proposed Millage and Tentative Budget 
for the 2025-2026 Fiscal Year. 
 

5.) Community Input 
 

6.) Discuss and Adopt Tentative Millage Rate for the 2025-2026 Fiscal Year to be approved 
by the Board  (Holden)     
 

7.) Discuss and Adopt Tentative Budget for the 2025-2026 Fiscal year to be approved by 
the Board  (Holden)    
 

8.) Good of the Order  
 

9.) Meeting Adjourned 
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Adjusted Taxable Value 8.96% Increase in adjusted taxable value

Gross Taxable Value 4.51% Increase in per capita FL income

Votes Required % Increase

Millage 
Rate  Ad Valorem Proceeds % Increase

$ Increase/ 
Decrease Per 
$100,000

3 Prior Year 0.4344     19,997,564.00$              

3
Rolled-Back 
Rate 0.3999     19,997,564.00$              0.00% -$          

3 -2.99% 0.3879     19,397,564.00                -3.01% (1.20)$      
3 -2.49% 0.3899     19,497,564.00                -2.51% (1.00)$      
3 -1.99% 0.3919     19,597,564.00                -2.01% (0.80)$      
3 -1.49% 0.3939     19,697,564.00                -1.51% (0.60)$      
3 -0.99% 0.3959     19,797,564.00                -1.01% (0.40)$      
3 -0.49% 0.3979     19,897,564.00                -0.51% (0.20)$      
3 0.02% 0.3999     19,997,564.00                0.00% -$          ROLLBACK
3 0.52% 0.4019     20,097,564.00                0.51% 0.20$        
3 1.02% 0.4039     20,197,564.00                1.01% 0.40$        
3 1.52% 0.4059     20,297,564.00                1.51% 0.60$        
3 2.02% 0.4079     20,397,564.00                2.01% 0.80$        
3 2.52% 0.4099     20,497,564.00                2.51% 1.00$        
3 3.02% 0.4119     20,597,564.00                3.01% 1.20$        
3 3.52% 0.4139     20,697,564.00                3.51% 1.40$        
3 4.02% 0.4159     20,797,564.00                4.01% 1.60$        
3 4.52% 0.4179     20,897,564.00                4.51% 1.80$        
3 5.02% 0.4199     20,997,564.00                5.01% 2.00$        
3 5.52% 0.4219     21,097,564.00                5.51% 2.20$        
3 6.02% 0.4239     21,197,564.00                6.01% 2.40$        
3 6.52% 0.4259     21,297,564.00                6.51% 2.60$        
3 7.02% 0.4279     21,397,564.00                7.01% 2.80$        
3 7.52% 0.4299     21,497,564.00                7.51% 3.00$        
3 8.02% 0.4319     21,597,564.00                8.01% 3.20$        
3 8.52% 0.4339     21,697,564.00                8.51% 3.40$        
3 9.02% 0.4359     21,797,564.00                9.01% 3.60$        
3 9.52% 0.4379     21,897,564.00                9.51% 3.80$        
3 10.02% 0.4399     21,997,564.00                10.01% 4.00$        
3 10.52% 0.4419     22,097,564.00                10.51% 4.20$        
3 11.02% 0.4439     22,197,564.00                11.01% 4.40$        
3 11.52% 0.4459     22,297,564.00                11.51% 4.60$        
3 12.02% 0.4479     22,397,564.00                12.01% 4.80$        
3 12.52% 0.4499     22,497,564.00                12.51% 5.00$        
3 13.02% 0.4519     22,597,564.00                13.01% 5.20$        
3 13.52% 0.4539     22,697,564.00                13.51% 5.40$        
3 14.02% 0.4559     22,797,564.00                14.01% 5.60$        
3 14.52% 0.4579     22,897,564.00                14.51% 5.80$        
3 15.02% 0.4599     22,997,564.00                15.01% 6.00$        
3 15.52% 0.4619     23,097,564.00                15.51% 6.20$        
3 16.02% 0.4639     23,197,564.00                16.01% 6.40$        
3 16.52% 0.4659     23,297,564.00                16.51% 6.60$        
3 17.02% 0.4679     23,397,564.00                17.01% 6.80$        
3 17.52% 0.4699     23,497,564.00                17.51% 7.00$        
3 18.02% 0.4719     23,597,564.00                18.01% 7.20$        
3 18.52% 0.4739     23,697,564.00                18.51% 7.40$        
3 19.02% 0.4759     23,797,564.00                19.01% 7.60$        
3 19.52% 0.4779     23,897,564.00                19.51% 7.80$        
3 20.02% 0.4799     23,997,564.00                20.01% 8.00$        
3 20.53% 0.4819     24,097,564.00                20.51% 8.20$        
3 21.03% 0.4839     24,197,564.00                21.01% 8.40$        
3 21.53% 0.4859     24,297,564.00                21.51% 8.60$        

50,310,039,411.00                     

FLORIDA KEYS MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget 

Millage Rate Chart

50,012,652,442.00                     
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Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
Division of Agricultural Environmental Services

DETAILED WORK PLAN BUDGET -  ARTHROPOD CONTROL

Rule 5E-13.022, F. A. C.

Telephone Number (850) 617-7995

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: PREPARED BY:

DATE: DATE:

APPROVED BY: COUNTY or DISTRICT APPROVED BY:
BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY AND PEST CONTROL AUTHORITY: CHAPTER 388.341, F.S.

DATE: DATE:

PAGE 1 OF 1

ACCOUNT

RATE OR
 UNIT TOTAL COST

311 19,997,564     

(599,927)         

334.1 -                  

337

28,941            

366,378          

361 498,000          

362 300                 

364

10,000            

750,000          

369

200,000          

380

40,000            

389

21,291,256     

11,152,164$   

32,443,420     

750,000           

Rents and Royalties

  Key Largo Church

200,000           

   Misc. Late-Model Vehicles, Computers

  Bell Long Ranger  Sale

Equipment and/or Other Sales

300                  

LOCAL

10,000             

TITLE

RECEIPTS

Ad Valorem (Current/Delinquent)

GENERAL
EXPENSESTATE

12 months

12 months

366,378           

12 months

  Uncollected Taxes (Discounts)

State Grant

Other Sources

Loans

PROGRAM ELEMENTS

12 months

19,997,564      

TO BE PAID FROM

PERIOD OR
QUANTITY CAPITAL

-                  

(599,927)         

12 months

12 months

12 months

12 months  PILOT Receipts

  Tax Collector Refund

Total Receipts

Beginning Balance

Receipts

Misc. Revs/Refunds (prior yr expenditures)

Grants and Donations

  Balfour Beatty -- Navy Housing

Interest Earnings

  Reserves, Most Ad Valorem Taxes arrive in 1Q

480,000           

U.S. Navy - Boca Chica Treatment

28,941             

20,312,956      

10,318,700      

40,000             

18,000             

833,465           

30,631,656      

978,300           

1,811,765        

Andrea L. Leal

9/8/2025

Florida Keys Mosquito Control District

9/8/2025

CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

25 FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 20

26

Phillip L. Goodman, Chairman

             ENDING  SEPTEMBER 30,  20

FOR COUNTY OR 
DISTRICT USE ONLY

Submit to:
Mosquito Control Program
3125 Conner Blvd, Suite E
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1650WILTON SIMPSON

COMMISSIONER
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Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
Division of Agricultural Environmental Services

DETAILED WORK PLAN BUDGET -  ARTHROPOD CONTROL

Ruke 5E-13.022, F. A. C.

Telephone Number (850) 617-7995

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: PREPARED BY:

DATE: DATE:

APPROVED BY: COUNTY or DISTRICT APPROVED BY:
Mosquito Control Program AUTHORITY: CHAPTER 388.341, F.S.

DATE: DATE:

PAGE   OF 10

ACCOUNT
RATE OR

 UNIT TOTAL COST
ULV GROUND 

ADULTIC.
OPERATIONAL 

RESEARCH

GROUND 
SURVEILLANCE & 

LARVICID.
AERIAL ADULT AERIAL LARV

26

GENERAL
EXPENSE

9/8/2025

Florida Keys Mosquito Control District Phillip L. Goodman, Chairman
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

TITLE

 FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 20 25

LOCAL STATE

EXPENDITURES

PERIOD OR
QUANTITY

9/8/2025

TO BE PAID FROM PROGRAM ELEMENTS

CAPITAL

Andrea L. Leal

             ENDING  SEPTEMBER 30,  20

FOR COUNTY OR 
DISTRICT USE ONLY

Submit to:
Mosquito Control Program
3125 Conner Blvd, Bldg 6
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1650ADAM H. PUTNAM

COMMISSIONER

FOR COUNTY OR 
DISTRICT USE ONLY

Submit to:
Mosquito Control Program
3125 Conner Blvd, Suite E

WILTON SIMPSON
COMMISSIONER

63
64 28,750

17,750

500,000

73,500

4,034,529

52,000

19,731

40,000

834,000

60 5,650,260 0 0 0 0 0

71

72

81

83

89

500,000

200,000

500,000

1,550,000

89 2,750,000 0 0 0 0 0

99

28,055,165 887,509 513,153 3,963,884 1,303,664 3,323,387

FDACS-13623 Rev. 07/13

AIRBUS HELICOPTER #4 4,034,529   4,034,529

0

0

0

200,000

0

5,600,26010,673,403

500,000

26,243,400

409,073

200,000

T O T A L 2,659,073 2,659,073

T O T A L   E X P E N D I T U R E S 1,811,765

Payment of Prior Year Accounts

Other Grants and Aids

1,550,000CASHFLOW CONTINGENCY

EMERGENCY (DISASTERS)

VECTOR BORNE DISEASE RESPONSE

73,500

1,550,000

90,927

Principal

AVIATION EQUIPMENT

OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

IT DEPARTMENT

409,07390,927

Interest

52,00052,000

17,750

 

500,000

834,000

40,000   40,000

Aids to Government Agencies

500,000

Contingency (Current Year)

CHEMICAL CONTINGENCY

0

 

 

 

BATTERY SERVICING CARTS

  

 

 

19,731  

MICROSCOPES

MAP FUEL FARM

28,750

T O T A L
REPLACEMENT VEHICLES

GAS ULV SPRAYER REPLACEMTS (BC-1)

BARRIER/LARVICIDE SPRAYER (MAP-1)

 834,000

73,500

 

0

17,750

19,731

5,650,260

 

28,750

500,000

5,600,260

 
 

15



Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
Division of Agricultural Environmental Services

DETAILED WORK PLAN BUDGET -  ARTHROPOD CONTROL

Rule 5E-13.022, F. A. C.

Telephone Number (850) 617-7995

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: PREPARED BY:

DATE: DATE:

APPROVED BY: COUNTY or DISTRICT APPROVED BY:
BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY AND PEST CONTROL AUTHORITY: CHAPTER 388.341, F.S.

DATE: DATE:

PAGE 1 OF 1

ACCOUNT

RATE OR
 UNIT TOTAL COST

0.001

10,000

1,250,000

40,000

10,000

22,000

17,000

34,000

1,000,000

300,000

10,000

7,000

0.002

0.003 1,438,256

0.004 250,000

10,000

Andrea L. Leal

GENERAL
EXPENSE CAPITAL

9/8/2025

Florida Keys Mosquito Control District Phillip L. Goodman, Chairman
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

26

 FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 20 25

             ENDING  SEPTEMBER 30,  20

9/8/2025

TO BE PAID FROM PROGRAM ELEMENTS

TITLE
PERIOD OR
QUANTITY LOCAL STATE

Utility Vehicles (50K, 28-29) 17,000 17,000

300,000

RESERVES

10,000

Reserves - Future Capital Outlay 

Hangar Insulation (20K, 27-28)

MAP Gutters (30K, 28-29) 10,000 10,000

Larvicide Trailers (65K, 28-29) 22,000 22,000

Aviation Fuel Farm Replacement (2.5MM, 27-28) 1,250,000 1,250,000

Roof Chemical/Auto MAP (120K, 28-29) 40,000 40,000

1,438,256 1,438,256Reserves - Cash Balance to be Carried Forward

34,000

Hangar Door Replacement (1.5 MM, 30-31)

Reserves - Self Insurance

10,000

7,000

300,000

Big Coppitt Builiding (5MM, 30-31)

7,000Unleaded Fuel Farm UK (50K, 32-33)

1,000,0001,000,000

Helicopter Dollies (100K, 28-29) 34,000

Unleaded Fuel Farm MK (50K, 30-31) 10,000

Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave Trans Out 250,000 250,000

FOR COUNTY OR 
DISTRICT USE ONLY

Submit to:
Mosquito Control Program
3125 Conner Blvd, Suite E
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1650WILTON SIMPSON

COMMISSIONER
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Total State Local

Current Cash 8/31/2025 14,201,801        833,465         13,368,337        
Est Spending Based on Historic 3,049,637          3,049,637          
Additional Spending -                      -                      
  Projected Beginning Bal @ 9/30/25 11,152,164        833,465         10,318,700        

Budgeted Non-Capital Expenses 19,654,904        1,720,838      17,934,067
Budgeted Non-Building Capital 5,650,260          -                  5,650,260          
  Total Expenditures 25,305,164        1,720,838      23,584,327        

Non-Ad Valorem Revenues 1,893,619          978,300         915,319             
Net Actual Ad Valorem 19,397,637        19,397,637        
Net Required Ad Valorem 17,959,381       17,959,381       

Ending Reserves 7,138,256          90,927            7,047,329          

Florida Keys Mosquito Control Budget
Cash Flow Analysis FY 2025-2026
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Budgeted Changes since August Workshop

Positive Savings/(Deficit)

1 31.2 Decrease in Tax Collector Fees 17,550$                       
2 Rev August revenues higher than expected 21,717$                       

Negative

1 CF Increase in August expenditures (194,849)$                   
2 Rev Decrease in Millage Rate (600,000)$                   

Net Change (755,582)$                   
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RECEIPTS

Revised 9/8/25 
Fiscal Year         
2025-2026

 8/19/25          
Fiscal Year     
2025-2026

Increase 
(Decrease) % Change

Acct No. DESCRIPTION TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

311 Ad Valorem Taxes  (Est Millage Rate .3999)          19,997,564.00        20,597,564.00 (600,000.00) -2.9%
334.1 XXState GrantXX (undercollect)             (599,926.92)           (617,926.92) 18,000.00 -2.9%
362 Rentals                      300.00                    300.00 0.00 0.0%
337 Grants and Donations               395,318.91             395,318.91 0.00 0.0%
361 Interest Earnings               498,000.00             498,000.00 0.00 0.0%
364 Equipment and/or Other Sales               760,000.00             760,000.00 0.00 0.0%
369 Payments in Lieu of Taxes                 40,000.00               40,000.00 0.00 0.0%

369
Miscellaneous/Refunds (prior year 
expenditures)               200,000.00             200,000.00 0.00 0.0%

380 Other Sources                             -                              -   0.00 
389 Loans                             -                              -   0.00 

         21,291,255.99        21,873,255.99        (582,000.00) -2.7%

EXPENDITURES Difference %
Acct No. Uniform Accounting System Transaction 

Code 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

10 Personnel Services   11 - 15            6,523,902.00          6,523,902.00 0.00 0.0%
20 Personnel Service Benefits   21 - 25            4,381,830.54          4,381,830.54 0.00 0.0%
30 Operating Expense   31 - 34            1,456,340.50          1,482,080.50 (25,740.00) -1.7%
40 Travel and Per Diem  40.1 - 40.3               181,363.50             181,363.50 0.00 0.0%
41 Communication Services               100,100.00             100,100.00 0.00 0.0%
42 Freight Services                 25,250.00               25,250.00 0.00 0.0%
43 Utility Services               164,000.00             164,000.00 0.00 0.0%
44 Rentals and Leases            1,059,335.95          1,059,335.95 0.00 0.0%
45 Insurance            1,381,437.20          1,381,437.20 0.00 0.0%
46 Repair & Maintenance 46.1 - 46.7               872,013.00             872,013.00 0.00 0.0%
2 Printing/Binding                 12,750.00               12,750.00 0.00 0.0%

48 Promotional Activities                 33,650.00               33,650.00 0.00 0.0%
49 Other Current Charges & Obligations                 17,125.00               17,125.00 0.00 0.0%
51 Office Supplies/Materials                 76,000.00               76,000.00 0.00 0.0%

52.1 Gas/Oil/Lube               259,825.00             259,825.00 0.00 0.0%
52.2 Chemical/Solvents/Additives            2,610,407.80          2,610,407.80 0.00 0.0%
52.3 Clothing and Wearing Apparel                 50,940.00               50,940.00 0.00 0.0%
52.4 Miscellaneous Supplies and Incidental               171,684.40             171,684.40 0.00 0.0%
52.5 Tools and Small Implements                 24,900.00               24,900.00 0.00 0.0%

54 Books, Publications, Subscriptions, Memberships                 89,051.00               89,051.00 0.00 0.0%
55 Training               162,999.50             162,999.50 0.00 0.0%
71 Principal                             -                              -   
72 Interest                             -                              -   
99 Payment of Prior Year Accounts                             -                              -   

         19,654,905.39        19,680,645.39          (25,740.00) -0.1%

           1,636,350.60          2,192,610.60        (556,260.00) -25.4%

60 Capital Outlay  61 - 64            5,650,260.00          5,650,260.00 0.00 0.0%

         25,305,165.39        25,330,905.39          (25,740.00) -0.1%

(4,013,909.40) (3,457,649.40) (556,260.00)

         11,152,164.28        11,851,486.69        (699,322.41) -5.9%

89 Contingency (current year reserves)            2,749,999.10          2,749,999.10 0.00 0.0%
14.001 Reserves - Future Capital Outlay            2,700,000.00          2,700,000.00 0.00 
14.002 Reserves - Self-Insurance                             -                              -   

14.003 Reserves - Cash Balance to be Carried Forward            1,438,255.78          2,693,838.19     (1,255,582.41)
14.004 Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave               250,000.00             250,000.00 0.00 0.0%

7,138,254.88 8,393,837.29 (1,255,582.41) -15.0%

TOTAL RECEIPTS

FLORIDA KEYS MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT
BUDGET CHANGE REPORT

8/19/25 to 9/8/25

BEGINNING BALANCE (PY RESERVES & 
CONTINGENCY

TOTAL RESERVES ENDING BALANCE 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES:

REVENUE OVER(UNDER) OPERATING EXPENDITURES

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES & CAPITAL OUTLAY

REVENUE OVER(UNDER) OPERATING 
EXPENDITURES & CAPITAL OUTLAY
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RECEIPTS
TENTATIVE FY 

2025-2026 BUDGET
FINAL FY 2024-
2025 BUDGET

Increase 
(Decrease) % Change

Acct No. DESCRIPTION TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

311 Ad Valorem Taxes  (Est Millage Rate .3999)            19,997,564.00          19,938,553.00 59,011.00 0.3%
334.1 XXState GrantXX (undercollect)               (599,926.92)              (598,156.59) (1,770.33)
362 Rentals                        300.00                      300.00 0.00 0.0%
337 Grants and Donations                 395,318.91               383,269.88 12,049.03 3.1%
361 Interest Earnings                 498,000.00               518,000.00 (20,000.00) -3.9%
364 Equipment and/or Other Sales                 760,000.00               400,000.00 360,000.00 90.0%
369 Payments in Lieu of Taxes                   40,000.00                 40,000.00 0.00 0.0%

369
Miscellaneous/Refunds (prior year 
expenditures)                 200,000.00               200,000.00 0.00 0.0%

380 Other Sources                               -                                -   0.00 0.0%
389 Loans                               -                                -   0.00 

           21,291,255.99          20,881,966.29           409,289.70 2.0%

EXPENDITURES 2025-2026 2024-2025 Difference %
Acct No. Uniform Accounting System Transaction 

Code 
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

10 Personnel Services   11 - 15              6,523,902.00            6,298,350.00 225,552.00 3.6%
20 Personnel Service Benefits   21 - 25              4,381,830.54            4,194,635.84 187,194.70 4.5%
30 Operating Expense   31 - 34              1,456,340.50            1,413,543.92 42,796.57 3.0%
40 Travel and Per Diem  40.1 - 40.3                 181,363.50               156,722.00 24,641.50 15.7%
41 Communication Services                 100,100.00               100,100.00 0.00 0.0%
42 Freight Services                   25,250.00                 22,984.72 2,265.28 9.9%
43 Utility Services                 164,000.00               144,100.00 19,900.00 13.8%
44 Rentals and Leases              1,059,335.95               977,878.88 81,457.07 8.3%
45 Insurance              1,381,437.20            1,264,922.00 116,515.20 9.2%
46 Repair & Maintenance 46.1 - 46.7                 872,013.00            1,211,726.50 (339,713.50) -28.0%
47 Printing/Binding                   12,750.00                 11,310.00 1,440.00 12.7%
48 Promotional Activities                   33,650.00                 35,400.00 (1,750.00) -4.9%
49 Other Current Charges & Obligations                   17,125.00                 15,125.00 2,000.00 13.2%
51 Office Supplies/Materials                   76,000.00                 71,700.00 4,300.00 6.0%

52.1 Gas/Oil/Lube                 259,825.00               284,175.00 (24,350.00) -8.6%
52.2 Chemical/Solvents/Additives              2,610,407.80            2,840,676.20 (230,268.40) -8.1%
52.3 Clothing and Wearing Apparel                   50,940.00                 47,450.00 3,490.00 7.4%
52.4 Miscellaneous Supplies and Incidental                 171,684.40               207,134.00 (35,449.60) -17.1%
52.5 Tools and Small Implements                   24,900.00                 20,600.00 4,300.00 20.9%

54 Books, Publications, Subscriptions, Memberships                   89,051.00                 99,200.00 (10,149.00) -10.2%

55 Training                 162,999.50               123,157.50 39,842.00 32.4%
71 Principal                               -                                -   
72 Interest                               -                                -   
99 Payment of Prior Year Accounts                               -                                -   

           19,654,905.39          19,540,891.56           114,013.82 0.6%

1,636,350.60 1,341,074.73 
                              -                                -   

             1,636,350.60            1,341,074.73           295,275.88 22.0%

60 Capital Outlay  61 - 64              5,650,260.00            1,271,399.70 4,378,860.30 344.4%

           25,305,165.39          20,812,291.26        4,492,874.12 21.6%

(4,013,909.40) 69,675.03 (4,083,584.42)

           11,152,164.28            7,913,263.96                         -   40.9%

89 Contingency (current year reserves)              2,749,999.10            2,749,999.10 0.00 0.0%
14.001 Reserves - Future Capital Outlay              2,700,000.00            4,282,939.89 (1,582,939.89) -37.0%
14.002 Reserves - Self-Insurance                               -                                -   

14.003 Reserves - Cash Balance to be Carried Forward              1,438,255.78               700,000.00 
14.004 Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave                 250,000.00               250,000.00 0.00 0.0%

7,138,254.88 7,982,938.99 (1,582,939.89) -10.6%
7,138,254.88 

REVENUE OVER(UNDER) OPERATING 
EXPENDITURES & CAPITAL OUTLAY

BEGINNING BALANCE (PY RESERVES & 
CONTINGENCY

TOTAL RESERVES ENDING BALANCE 
check

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES:

CURRENT YEAR REVENUE EXCESS/(SHORTFALL)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES & CAPITAL OUTLAY

REVENUE OVER(UNDER) OPERATING EXPENDITURES

ANALYTICAL FORMAT
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

Updated 9/8/2025

TOTAL RECEIPTS
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RECEIPTS

ACCT 
NO LOCAL STATE TOTAL
311 $19,397,637.08 $0.00 $19,397,637.08

334.1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

362 $0.00 $300.00 $300.00

337 $395,318.91 $0.00 $395,318.91

361 $480,000.00 $18,000.00 $498,000.00

364 $0.00 $760,000.00 $760,000.00

369 $0.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00

380 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00

389 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$20,312,955.99 $978,300.00 $21,291,255.99

$10,318,699.69 $833,464.59 $11,152,164.28

$30,631,655.68 $1,811,764.59 $32,443,420.27

EXPENDITURES

ACCT 
NO

LOCAL STATE TOTAL

10 $6,523,900.94 $0.00 $6,523,900.94

20 $4,381,830.70 $0.00 $4,381,830.70

30 $1,456,340.50 $0.00 $1,456,340.50

40 $173,528.50 $7,835.00 $181,363.50

41 $100,100.00 $0.00 $100,100.00

42 $25,250.00 $0.00 $25,250.00

43 $164,000.00 $0.00 $164,000.00

44 $1,059,335.95 $0.00 $1,059,335.95

45 $1,381,437.20 $0.00 $1,381,437.20

46 $872,013.00 $0.00 $872,013.00

47 $12,750.00 $0.00 $12,750.00

48 $33,650.00 $0.00 $33,650.00

49 $17,125.00 $0.00 $17,125.00

51 $76,000.00 $0.00 $76,000.00

52.1 $259,825.00 $0.00 $259,825.00

52.2 $902,039.89 $1,708,367.91 $2,610,407.80

52.3 $50,940.00 $0.00 $50,940.00

52.4 $171,684.40 $0.00 $171,684.40

52.5 $24,900.00 $0.00 $24,900.00

54 $89,051.00 $0.00 $89,051.00

55 $158,364.50 $4,635.00 $162,999.50

60 $5,650,260.00 $0.00 $5,650,260.00

71 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

72 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

81 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

83 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

89 $2,659,073.32 $90,926.68 $2,750,000.00

99 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Other $26,243,399.90 $1,811,764.59 $28,055,164.49

Other $2,700,000.00 $0.00 $2,700,000.00

Other $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$26,243,399.90 $1,811,764.59 $28,055,164.49

0.001 $2,700,000.00 $0.00 $2,700,000.00

0.002 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.003 $1,438,255.78 $0.00 $1,438,255.78

0.004 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00

$4,388,255.78 $0.00 $4,388,255.78

$30,631,655.68 $1,811,764.59 $32,443,420.27

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

APPROVED: Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, Mosquito Control Program

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
Division of Agricultural Environmental Services

ANNUAL CERTIFIED BUDGET FOR ARTHROPOD CONTROL

Rule 5E-13.022, F.A.C.
Telephone: (850) 617-7911; Fax (850) 617-7939

Loans

            COUNTY OR DISTRICT: FISCAL YEAR: OCTOBER 1, 20___ TO SEPTEMBER 30, 20___

DESCRIPTION
Ad Valorem (Current/Delinquent)

State Grant

Equipment Rentals

Grants and Donations

Interest Earnings

Equipment and/or Other Sales

Misc./Refunds (prior yr expenditures)

Other Sources

Rentals & Leases

TOTAL RECEIPTS

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

TOTAL BUDGETARY RECEIPTS AND BALANCES

Uniform Accounting System Transaction

Personal Services

Personal Services Benefits

Operating Expense

Travel & Per Diem

Communication Serv

Freight Services

Utility Service

Publications & Dues

Insurance

Repairs & Maintenance 

Printing and Binding

Promotional Activities

Other Charges

Office Supplies

Gasoline/Oil/Lube

Chemicals

Protective Clothing

Misc. Supplies

Tools & Implements

Reserves - Self-Insurance

Training

Capital Outlay

Principal

Interest

Aids to Government Agencies

Other Grants and Aids

Contingency (Current Year)

Payment of Prior Year Accounts

Please Select Other Accounting Code

TOTAL BUDGET AND CHANGES

Reserves - Future Capital Outlay

Please Select Other Accounting Code

Please Select Other Accounting Code

Reserves - Cash Balance to be Carried Forward

Reserves - Sick and Annual Leave Trans Out

TOTAL RESERVES ENDING BALANCE

TOTAL BUDGETARY EXPENDITURES AND RESERVES BALANCES

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

I certify that the budget shown was adopted on this_________day of_____________________________20________.

SIGNED:__________________________________________ DATE:_____________________________20________.
            Chairman of the Board, or Clerk of Circuit Court

SIGNED:__________________________________________ DATE:_____________________________20________.
              FDACS Mosquito Control Program Representative

FDACS-13617 Rev. 09/23

WILTON SIMPSON
COMMISSIONER

Submit to:
Mosquito Control Program
MosquitoControlReports@FDACS.gov
3125 Conner Blvd, Suite E
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1650

Florida Keys Mosquito Control 25 26
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Florida Keys Mosquito Control District
Annual Budgeting

15,061,213

12,232,768

10,309,931
9,847,168

9,382,0519,423,865

10,269,460

10,179,199

9,710,930

11,106,608

13,583,272

12,148,924
12,606,069

13,109,246

15,228,105

14,996,327

17,571,218

19,833,698

15,476,807

10,963,540

10,672,917
10,655,18811,521,242

10,313,369

9,263,286

10,365,928

10,559,521
10,739,854

12,114,488
13,013,738

12,233,043
14,498,040

14,317,180
13,865,738

18,278,794 18,605,445

7,150,852 

8,429,779 
8,058,857 

7,249,006 

5,109,812 

4,110,496 

5,234,926 5,048,198 

4,312,759 

4,679,513 

6,105,969 

5,139,538 

5,512,564 

4,809,833 

5,720,758 

7,627,725 

6,920,149 

7,683,482 

20,021,129

16,935,886

14,232,058

14,332,109
14,553,303

12,552,032

10,357,000

11,489,378

11,464,369

13,585,861

15,163,289

16,553,629

14,238,441
14,665,442

16,352,201
15,010,745

20,433,890

21,661,129

20,812,290
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